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R E P O R T

L A Y I N G A S O L I D F O U N D A T I O N



Our Mission
To provide opportunities for all residents of Nunavut to have homes that support a healthy,
secure, independent and dignified lifestyle through working with our communities to allow them
to assume the role of providing housing to Nunavummiut.

Our Vision
To ensure families and individuals in Nunavut have access to a range of affordable housing
options.

Our Principles and Values
The Nunavut Housing Corporation believes in and strives for:
• Placing “human capital” – its employees, Local Housing Organization (LHO) partners,

tenants and clients – first when targeting housing solutions for Nunavut residents;
• Recognizing the contribution the Corporation and LHO staff make to housing in Nunavut

and providing them with the proper work environment and tools to enable them to
maximize that contribution;

• Making a positive impact on the quality and affordability of housing;
• Quality of advice, assistance and support to LHOs, other client organizations

and agencies, and individuals;
• Quality of property management services for Nunavut Public and Staff Housing;
• Ensuring housing services and support are provided in an equitable manner;
• Use of Inuit Qaujimajatuqangit (IQ) in Corporation decision-making;
• Building constructive relationships with other governments, agencies, departments,

and both community and Aboriginal organizations.
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Letter of Transmittal

The Honourable Ann Hanson
Commissioner
Government of Nunavut

Dear Madam:
I have the honour of presenting the Annual Report for the Nunavut Housing Corporation, covering the period
April 1, 2005 to March 31, 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

Patterk Netser
Minister responsible for the Nunavut Housing Corporation
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Minister’s Message

The Nunavut Housing Corporation continues to excel in providing meaningful service and support towards
providing solutions to Nunavut’s unique housing needs. Over this past year, I am proud to state, we were able to work
effectively in all three Nunavut districts towards alleviating some of the needs for Nunavut’s growing and youthful
population.

We were able to provide a unique and a Nunavut-specific housing design that embraces Inuit Qaujimatuqangit
that will see construction of approximately 170 social housing units under the Canada-Nunavut Strategic Infra-
structure Fund Agreement for Social Housing. The Corporation has also introduced a new five-plex design, which
will address and resolve issues driven by Nunavut’s unique culture and construction methods that suit each of our
25 communities.

We have introduced an innovative and community-based homeownership initiative called the Material
Assistance Program. This program has incorporated many of our objectives of not only supporting local
homeownership but also local businesses that build the homes. We are also providing support, under another Home-
ownership Program, to eligible seniors and disabled homeowners at the community level through funding that
provides preventative maintenance.

The Nunavut Housing Corporation continues to address homeownership and to provide support to new and ex-
isting homeowners through delivery of new programs. Through its staff housing division, the Corporation hopes
to protect our lower income tenants from the rising cost of staff rental housing through introduction of a new Rental
Assistance Program geared towards lower income households.

We look forward to working with Nunavut Tunngavik Incorporated towards resolving the issue of social housing
and to appeal together to the federal government for additional funding to resolve the critical need for additional
housing in Nunavut.

The future holds promise towards resolving the issue of social housing within all Nunavut’s communities.

Best regards,

Patterk Netser
Minister responsible for the Nunavut Housing Corporation
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President’s Message

The Nunavut Housing Corporation has worked closely with our Local Housing Organizations to address the
growing need to provide community-based solutions for social housing. We will embark on a new formula funding
arrangement that will come into effect next year to properly reflect Nunavut’s growing need for public housing.
This will ensure that our community partners receive adequate funding and more flexibility in delivering our social
housing programs.

Through the unbundling of contracts not only for homeownership but also social housing, the Corporation
embraces much of the Inuit Qaujimatuqangit in its operations and encourages self-reliance and economic develop-
ment at the local level.

We have implemented a new staff housing rental policy reducing subsidies provided to Government of Nunavut
employees over the next 5 to10 years, towards achieving market rents. Iqaluit, Cambridge Bay and Rankin Inlet
have been defined as emerging markets and rents in these communities will be adjusted over the next 5 to 10 years.
A review will be conducted after the first year, which will include recommendations for adjustments to the policy.

In addition, we are supporting seniors and disabled homeowners with programs for regular maintenance and
support throughout all of Nunavut. By continuing with our community-based approach, we provide support to our
client base in a way unique to Nunavut and with respect for the issues associated with residing in Nunavut’s
challenging and changing territory. We have worked closely with our national aboriginal partners and other
provinces and territories in advancing Inuit housing and hope to see the federal response to these issues. This is a
key part in response to our Ten Year Inuit Housing Action Plan which we have co-authored with the Nunavut
Tunngavik Incorporated (NTI) and will continue to work with NTI on “next steps”.

Sincerely,

Peter Scott
President,
Nunavut Housing Corporation
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The Nunavut Housing Corporation (the Corpora-
tion) is a Public Agency of the Government of
Nunavut (GN), created through the Nunavut Legis-
lature by the Northwest Territories Housing Corpo-
ration (Nunavut) Act. As such an agency, the
Corporation is at arms-length from the GN and its
operating boundaries are set out in Part IX of the
Financial Administration Act, the section of the Act
specifically devoted to Public Agencies.

The Corporation reports to the Legislative Assem-
bly, Executive Committee and Nunavummiut through
its President and the Minister responsible for the
Nunavut Housing Corporation. This approach allows
the Minister to maximize the effectiveness of the
Corporation for the present and future benefits of
Nunavummiut.

Status as a Crown corporation affords many
advantages, including:

• The ability to enter into funding partnerships
with others, principally the Canada Mortgage and
Housing Corporation (CMHC). This means that
Nunavut’s transfer payments received from the
federal government do not affect the funding that
the Corporation receives.

• The ability to carry over funds from one year to the
next, ensuring that funds from all sources designated
for housing initiatives remain dedicated to housing
solutions.

• The stewardship of funds in the Capital and
Operating and Maintenance pools, giving the
Corporation full authority for the delivery of
housing initiatives.

Consolidation
Effective April 1, 2005 the Corporation adopted
Accounting Guideline 15: Consolidation of Variable
Interest Entities (AcG-15) issued by the Canadian
Institute of Chartered Accountants, which requires
the consolidation of certain entities that are subject
to control on a basis other than through ownership of
a majority of voting interest.

There were 21 Local Housing Associations and
Authorities consolidated with the financial statements
of the Corporation for the 2005-2006 fiscal year and
20 for 2004-2005 fiscal year.

Core Business
The Corporation offers multiple housing solutions
including: providing education, training and support
to Local Housing Organizations (LHOs) in the
areas of administration, finance, program delivery and
technical construction techniques and procedures;
providing homeowner services in the area of finance,
life skills and technical assistance; and coordinating
housing-related lobby efforts on behalf of all Nunavut
residents. These business services are organized in
three distinct lines of delivery: Public Housing, Staff
Housing and Homeownership.

Public Housing
The Corporation, through funding agreements with
25 LHO community partners, delivers financial
resources to ensure Nunavut residents have access
to public housing. LHOs are responsible for the
complete care of a portfolio of over 3,900-units,
from allocating public housing to residents, rental
assessment and collection, to maintenance and repair.

Corporate Overview
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Staff Housing
The Corporation administers staff housing which
includes leased and owned units on behalf of the GN,
and provides policy support to enhance housing
options and services available to GN staff in Nunavut.
The LHOs have the responsibility of maintaining the
units used for staff housing at a local level.

Homeownership
The Corporation homeownership and financing
capital programs assist eligible residents who can af-
ford the cost of homeownership to secure and
to maintain their own housing. As well, client-
counselling services are offered to homeowners.
These services include, but are not limited to, consul-
tations regarding new construction, renovation, bank
financing, home budgeting and energy conservation
in the home.

Departmental Roles
To administer the Corporation’s programs, a small cor-
porate team of 70 housing professionals work to make
the Corporation an action oriented service
delivery agency. Structured around 5 distinct offices,
this cohesive group is further supported by a network
of 25 Local Housing Organizations which provide a
crucial link to Nunavummiut and their communities.

Directorate
The Executive is responsible for managing the
Corporation to ensure consistency in all its activities
across Nunavut, including the application of policies,
standards and procedures, and the delivery of pro-
grams. It also oversees the development of long-range
strategies, policies, and operational guidelines on
corporate matters for the Minister responsible for the
Nunavut Housing Corporation and for the Executive
Council (Cabinet). As well, it ensures that programs
are delivered according to the Corporation’s funding
agreements with Canada Mortgage and Housing
Corporation (CMHC).

Corporate Headquarters
Corporate Headquarters works on the development
of corporate policy, strategic planning and communi-
cations related to key program areas. It provides
support to the Minister, the Corporate Executive and
the District Offices. It coordinates the preparation,
monitoring and reporting of the corporate operations
and maintenance and capital budgets, administers the
loan portfolio and provides accounting and treasury
services. It also provides support to the District
Offices in the areas of programs, contracting, project
management, design and maintenance.

District Offices
The Corporation’s District Offices manage and
provide support in the delivery of programs and
services to the communities. District Offices set
regional priorities and work with LHOs and
individual clients to ensure programs delivered are of
appropriate standards through monitoring and
assessment. The District Office is responsible for
ensuring the construction program is successful within
its region. It is also responsible for developing a
positive relationship with other government depart-
ments and agencies.

Local Housing Organizations (LHOs)
The Corporation partners with LHOs and, in some
cases, with municipalities or hamlets who have
assumed responsibility for housing services at a local
level. Our community partners provide most of the
day-to-day activities associated with program
delivery to individuals and families.

Virtually all LHOs are formed as independent
organizations under the Societies Act (Housing
Associations); one exception to this is the Iqaluit
Housing Authority, which was formed under
the Northwest Territories Housing Corporation
(Nunavut) Act.



Organizational Chart
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President (Iqaluit) 70PY

Executive Secretary (Iqaluit) IPY

Headquarters Operations Arviat

Directorate Iqaluit

Affordable Housing

District Operations

Operations (Arviat) 11PY

Corporate Comptrollership (Arviat) 1PY

Corporate Services (Iqaluit) 1PY

Policy & Planning (Iqaluit) 2PY

Qikiqtaaluk (Cape Dorset) 18PY

Kivalliq (Arviat) 11PY

Kitikmeot (Cambridge Bay) 11PY

Staff Housing Kitikmeot 1PY

Staff Housing Kivalliq 1PY

Staff Housing Qikiqtaaluk 1PY

Staff Housing (Iqaluit) 3PY
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Report on Operations
Headquarters
The 2005/2006 fiscal year saw an increase in funding
towards public housing programs. An improved
formula funding agreement with the local housing
authorities will see much needed additional funding.
This will reflect the increased duties performed by the
local housing organizations and the actual costs
required to complete those duties. This, in conjunc-
tion with the continued building of units under the
Infrastructure Canada agreement, will add about
170 units to the Corporation’s 3,900 unit public
housing inventory.

This includes the introduction of the new five-plex
housing design, conceived with the help of commu-
nity consultation with Inuit elders to incorporate
design features geared towards accommodating a
traditional hunting lifestyle and barrier-free units to
accommodate the elderly and disabled. The head-
quarters staff held roundtable discussions and, from
that, buildings were built to maximize energy
efficiency and aligned to conform to both wind and
snow-drift patterns.

To further improve local economic development,
2005/2006 was the year in which businesses were able
to take advantage of “unbundled” contracts using
amended NNI policies (Nunavummi Nangminiqaq-
tunik Ikajuuti) geared towards assisting Nunavum-
miut. This meant separate tenders were issued for
material procurement and supply, and for labour with
a total value of $27.8 million in its construction
programs for four different types of housing: Fire dam-
aged replacement units; Modernization and Improve-

ment Projects; New Public Housing Supply; and Staff
Housing Modernization and Improvement.

The Corporation introduced a new Rent Scale for
public housing, geared towards adjustable assessments
based on disposable household income instead of
gross income. This protects tenants from assessments
and deductions that are beyond their control. This
included exemptions for full-time students and
seniors in core need. There is additionally a $5,800
year income assessment cap for youth up to the age of
25 who are not head of household, which allows
youth to contribute to the household rent while at the
same time permitting them to save for the future. This
helps to address the disincentive to work.

In 2005/06, the Corporation introduced the
Seniors and Disabled Persons Preventative Mainte-
nance Program to assist eligible seniors and disabled
homeowners to remain in their own homes longer.
Through the provision of annual preventative
maintenance projects and energy efficient initiatives,
senior citizens and disabled people will be able to
remain in their homes longer, easing the demands on
Public Housing.

Districts
District Operations focused on delivering the Corpo-
ration’s major lines of business, namely the Public
Housing, GN Staff Housing, Homeownership
Programs and the Modernization and Improvement
Program. District Program, Technical and Financial
staff saw their responsibilities increase as they
assumed a greater role in supporting the LHOs.
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One new program introduced for Homeownership
Programs was the Material Assistance Program. This
program is designed to provide Nunavummiut with
an affordable option to build a new home and become
homeowners. The assistance comes in the form of a
10-year forgivable loan, and pays the cost of order-
ing, purchasing, and shipping the building materials
to the client’s community. As well, the Corporation
will provide clients with a selection of house designs,
as well as the drawings and specifications for their
chosen designs. Clients will be offered homeowner-

ship counselling and technical assistance before and
during the construction process.

There are other homeownership programs geared
towards assisting homeowners throughout the life of
their home, such as the Emergency Repair Program,
Home Renovation Program, the Senior Citizen Home
Repair Program and the Seniors and Disabled Persons
Preventative Maintenance Program. The Corporation
also offers homeownership programs geared towards
purchase of a new and existing home such as the
Nunavut Downpayment Assistance Program.
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Priorities and Objectives
The Corporation’s priorities and objectives for the
fiscal year 2005-2006:

Priorities and Objectives
Finalizing a housing strategy for Nunavut.

Status: Ongoing.
The Corporation completed the Building Connec-
tions in Nunavut Trends Report which will be a
critical element of the housing strategy and will
continue to work on preparing a strategy.

Developing, with the Local Housing Organizations
(LHOs), a comprehensive three to five year plan to
address the modernization and improvement of the
existing public housing stock.

Status: Ongoing.
The Corporation began developing this plan in
2005-06 and will continue to develop it in co-opera-
tion with LHOs.

Developing, with the LHOs, an energy efficiency
plan to increase the awareness of energy usage in
Nunavut communities and to reduce the amount of
energy used in public housing units.

Status: Ongoing.
The Corporation began working on a plan targeted
at informing and educating public housing tenants
to reduce energy consumption. The Corporation
began installing energy efficient appliances in
public housing units.

Finalizing a comprehensive staff housing policy as
well as implementing a staff housing development
and funding strategy as directed by the Financial
Management Board.

Status: Ongoing.
The Corporation worked to revise and implement the
new staff housing policy addressing new phased-in
rental increases to prepare employees for a private
rental market rate. The Corporation had committed
to conduct a one-year review after January 2007 and,
as of the date of the report, it was not concluded.

Increase the transparency of the Corporation’s op-
erations, including the establishment of a Website.

Status: Ongoing.
The Corporation continues to establish its website
detailing the Corporation’s operations and programs
to ensure transparency of operations complete with
brochures and application forms.

Complying with both the letter and spirit of
applicable GN policies, particularly with respect to
human resources policy.

Status: Ongoing.
The Corporation follows all human resources policies
and complies with both the letter and spirit of GN
policies overall.

Examine subsidization policies to ensure fairness
and equity as well as eliminating instances of over-
subsidization.

Status: Ongoing.



Advisory and Administration
Services
Administration
In 2005/2006, administration costs (not including
administration related to staff housing) increased from
$11.298 million to $12.202 million primarily due to
collective bargaining approved increases, travel and
relocation, and professional and special services costs.

Revenues and Recoveries
Revenues and recoveries increased by $2.3 million in
2005/2006 primarily due to the increase in public
housing rental revenue now being reported in the
Corporation’s financial statements as a result of the
consolidation of the LHOs and increase in investment
and other revenues.

Equity
The Nunavut Housing Corporation is showing an
equity deficit of $21.962 million. This is primarily due
to the high level of interest and the long terms of
some of the CMHC mortgages. The long term debt
has so far decreased slower than the corresponding
CMHC portion of the assets. Over time this trend
will be reversed as the principal repayment of these
liabilities increases and the related asset amortization
decreases.

Public Housing

LHO Write-offs for the year 2005-2006
In 2005-2006, Local Housing Organizations wrote off
$26,826 of bad debts.

Community Client Amount
Igloolik Felix Alaralak $ 1,847
Igloolik Louis Illupalki 601
Igloolik Paul Kunnuk 744
Igloolik Alexander Lenz 3,605
Igloolik Valentin Kublu 648
Kugluktuk Walter Bolt 597
Kugluktuk Colin Matorniak 3,263
Kugluktuk Simona Hala 3,846
Kugluktuk Sarah Klengenberg 618
Kugluktuk Ann Klegenberg 1,798
Kugluktuk Madeline Carpenter 520
Kugluktuk Betty Ann Alonak 1,165
Kugluktuk Don G Hikhaitok 550
Kugluktuk Rita Kakolak 527
Kugluktuk Margie Nigaktalik 787
Kugluktuk Frank Aklok 1,383
Amounts under $500 4,327
Total $ 26,826

Management’s Discussion

16

N U N A V T H O U S I N G C O R P O R A T I O N



17

A N N U A L R E P O R T
2 0 0 5
2 0 0 6

Operation and Maintenance (O&M)
for Social Housing
In 2005/2006 the consolidation of the LHO financial
statements required a line by-line-reporting of the
LHO results in the consolidated financial statements
of the Corporation; therefore the contributions for
social housing now consist of the following categories
on the Consolidated Statement of Operations:

LHO Administration, Utilities, taxes and land
leases, Demand and preventive maintenance,
Contributions for social housing – Hamlets, Leasing
and Sponsor Groups. The amount increased
from $71,488,000 in 2004/2005 to $75,686,000
in 2005/2006; an increase of $4,198,000.

O&M for Social Housing for fiscal year ended March 31, 2006
Kitikmeot Kivalliq Baffin 2005-2006

(‘000) (‘000) (‘000) Total
Revenue
Rental Assessments $ 1,641 $ 1,751 4,506 $ 7,898
Doubtful Accounts (246) (266) (482) (994)
Miscellaneous Income 79 143 226 448
Total Revenue 1,474 1,628 4,250 7,352
Expenditures
Administration 1,628 2,260 4,181 8,069
Honorariums 45 126 135 306
Leasing 1,108 2,022 3,909 7,039
Maintenance and Repairs 3,676 4,684 7,917 16,277
Power 2,981 3,689 6,247 12,917
Fuel 2,557 3,190 4,407 10,154
Water and Sanitation 5,880 7,109 11,883 24,872
Taxes 53 307 1,052 1,412
Total Expenditures 17,928 23,387 39,731 81,046
Deficiency of Revenue over Expenditures 16,454 21,759 35,481 73,694
Deficits paid by Local
Housing Organizations (472) (618) (799) (1,889)
Surpluses retained by Local
Housing Organization - - - -
Total Local Housing
Organization's Contribution 15,982 21,141 34,682 71,805
Contributions to Sponsor Groups - 114 240 354
Total O&M for Social Housing (Note below) $ 15,982 $ 21,255 $ 34,922 $ 72,159

Note - The above amount indicated for operation and maintenance for social housing differs from the amount shown on the Corporation's consolidated financial state-
ments (Consolidated Statement of Operations) due to the required accounting treatment of capital leases and warehouse leases for financial statement purposes and the
payout of the accumulated deficits of the LHOs to March 31, 2006.



Public Housing – Capital Projects
During 2005-2006, the Corporation saw construction
continuing on the public housing units under
the Canada-Nunavut Strategic Infrastructure Fund
Agreement for Social Housing. To date, we have com-
pleted or have in progress 117 units towards the
approximately 170 public housing units that will be
added to the pubic housing inventory. A new five-plex
housing design which incorporated new energy
efficient and more culturally sensitive features was an
important part of the types of units constructed.

Breakdown of New Construction under
the Public Housing Program

Public Housing New Construction*
Units Expenditure

Kitikmeot 31 units $ 1,877,000
Kivalliq 38 units 7,266,000
Qikiqtaaluk 48 units 11,831,000
Total 117 units $ 20,974,000
Note: All projects were complete or in progress at year end.

Public Housing - Repairs and
Maintenance
The Corporation is responsible for over 3,900 units
in the public housing portfolio. The Repairs and
Maintenance Program ensures the health, safety and
suitability of these units. In 2005-2006, $ 6,916,000
was used for repairs and maintenance and minor
improvements. Funding for the program came from
the following sources:
GN $ 2,626,000
CMHC $ 4,290,000

Homeownership Programs
Through its Homeownership Programs and financing
options, the Corporation assists eligible residents who
can afford the costs of homeownership to secure and
maintain their own housing.

The Corporation offers a number of programs to
homeowners with funding received from both the GN
and CMHC.

Actual programs delivered and percentage of any
one program depends on homeowner demand in each
area/community. District Directors are charged with
the responsibility of apportioning their funding
appropriately. Demand for these programs is high. To
ensure fairness, each district uses a priority allocation
rating system to determine application approval. The
programs offered in 2005/2006 were as follows, and as
a result of 315 applications received and 174 approved
and completed:

GN/CMHC funded:
Emergency Repair (ERP) – up to $15,000 per client

Home Renovation (HRP) – up to $50,000 per client

Senior Citizen Home Repair (SCHRP) – up to
$15,000 (plus shipping) per client

GN funded:
Nunavut Downpayment Assistance (NDAP) – is from
$15,000 for an existing unit or is from $25,000 for a
new unit depending on the community. The amount
in Iqaluit is $15,000 for an existing unit or $25,000
for new construction while in Rankin Inlet and
Cambridge Bay the amount is $30,000 for an existing
unit and $50,000 for new construction, and in all
other communities the amount is $45,000 for an
existing unit and $75,000 for new construction.
Seniors and Disabled Persons Preventative Mainte-
nance Program (SDPPMP) - provides a $1,500 annual
grant to eligible seniors and disabled persons to
undertake preventative maintenance on their homes.

In 2005/2006, $3.708 million was spent on Home-
ownership Programs. Funding for this program came
from the following sources:
GN $ 3,227,000
CHMC $ 481,000
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Breakdown of homeownership spending by region and by program*

Kitikmeot Kivalliq Qikiqtaaluk Total

SCHRP $ - $ 16,000 $ 39,000 $ 55,000

ERP $ 87,000 $ 261,000 $ 235,000 $ 583,000

NDAP $ 135,000 $ 500,000 $ 405,000 $ 1,040,000

HRP/RRAP $ 518,000 $ 581,000 $ 893,000 $ 1,992,000

Warranty $ - $ 35,000 $ - $ 35,000

SDPPMP $ 2,000 $ 1,000 $ - $ 3,000

Total $ 742,000 $ 1,394,000 $ 1,572,000 $ 3,708,000

* Note: All projects were complete or in progress at year end.

Staff Housing
Through the Staff Housing Program, the Corporation
provides subsidized rental units to GN staff, as well
as a range of housing-related programs and services
to support eligible staff. Currently, over 85% of the
staff housing portfolio is in the form of leased units,
tying up the majority of the budget.

The staff housing inventory is administered by the
Corporation and includes over 1,100 units. Of these,
approximately 164 are owned by the Corporation;
the remainder is leased. Over time, the Corporation
will need to address the composition of this portfolio
with a view towards rebalancing its assets. However,
forward steps are being taken to increase the range of
housing options available to GN staff. For example,

some of the condominium units constructed in Iqaluit
through the GN Staff Condominium Program were
sold during 2005-2006 with the remaining to be sold
next year.

Staff Housing Program
In 2005/2006 costs related to the staff housing
program increased from $34,262,000 to $36,379,000,
an increase of $2,117,000. This is primarily due to an
increase in the number of both leased and owned units
under the staff housing program and increased utility
costs. Revenues are accrued to the Government
of Nunavut.
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Management’s Responsibility for Financial Reporting

To the Honourable Olayuk Akesuk
Minister Responsible for the
Nunavut Housing Corporation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared by Management in accordance with Canadian gener-
ally accepted accounting principles. Management is responsible for the integrity and objectivity of the data in these
financial statements and, where appropriate, the statements include estimates and judgements based on careful con-
sideration of information available to Management.

Management has developed and maintains books of accounts, records, financial and management con-
trols, information systems and management practices. These are designed to provide reasonable assurance as to the
reliability of financial information that assets are safeguarded and controlled and that transactions are in accordance
with the Financial Administration Act, the Housing Corporation Act and policies of the Corporation. The Corpo-
ration’s management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Corporation’s affairs in accordance with the re-
quirements of applicable laws and sound business principles, and for maintaining standards of conduct that are
appropriate to a territorial Crown corporation.

The Auditor General of Canada provides an independent, objective audit for the purpose of expressing her
opinion on the financial statements of the Corporation. She also considers whether the transactions that come to
her notice in the course of this audit are, in all significant respects, in accordance with the specified legislation.

Peter Scott Eric Whitworth, CMA
President Chief Financial Officer

Iqaluit, NU
February 12, 2007

NEW TO COME
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Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2006

2006 2005
('000) ('000)

(restated - Note 3)

Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4) $ 25,736 21,703
Accounts receivable (Note 6) 18,032 13,500
Due from Government of Nunavut (Note 10) - 873

43,768 36,076
Fixed-term investments (Note 5) 8,740 7,363
Investment in housing projects

Land and buildings (Note 7a) 316,271 318,401
Mortgages receivable (Note 7b) 2,293 2,944
Direct financing lease 418 425

318,982 321,770
Property and equipment (Note 8) 5,676 5,929

$ 377,166 $ 371,138
Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable (Note 9) $ 29,390 $ 25,732
Capital funding advanced (Note 11) 4,593 3,750
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 12) 10,445 9,456
Current portion of capital leases (Note 13) 2,387 2,129

46,815 41,067
Long-Term

Long-term debt (Note 12) 160,022 170,466
Obligation under capital leases (Note 13) 29,392 29,764
Employee future benefits (Note 14) 340 293
Deferred capital funding (Note 15) 162,559 157,020

399,128 398,610
Equity
Deficit (21,962) (27,472)

$ 377,166 $ 371,138
Contingencies and commitments (Notes 19 and 20)

Approved by Management

Peter Scott Eric Whitworth, CMA
President Chief Financial Officer
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Consolidated Statement of Operations For the year ended March 31, 2006

2006 2005
(‘000) (‘000)

(restated - Note 3)

Expenses
Rental housing programs

Local Housing Organization administration $ 7,008 $ 6,600
Utilities, taxes and land lease 41,173 36,480
Demand and preventative maintenance 12,827 12,598
Contributions for social housing - Hamlets 12,396 13,728
Leasing 1,928 1,757
Interest on long-term debt 21,200 22,199
Amortization 18,296 18,498
Repairs for modernization and improvements 6,916 5,579
Sponsor groups 354 325
Bad debt expense 905 797

Homeownership programs
Homeownership grants and contributions 3,708 2,106
Mortgage subsidies - 91
Provision for impaired mortgages 183 -

Staff housing program
Building lease costs 29,344 28,118
Administration (Note 23) 7,035 6,144

Corporate administration (Note 18) 12,202 11,298
175,475 166,318

Revenues and Recoveries
Public housing rental revenue 6,843 5,734
Other revenue and recoveries 1,726 1,473
Mortgage subsidy recovery 464 -
Mortgage interest revenue 182 242
Investment revenue 1,456 991
Gain on disposal of capital assets 711 652

11,382 9,092
Net results of operations prior to government funding 164,093 157,226

Government Funding
Government of Nunavut (GN) 100,301 88,805
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (Note 17) 58,267 58,245
Recovery of deferred capital funding - Condo sales (Note 15) 2,124 -
Amortization of deferred capital funding 8,216 8,175

168,908 155,225
Net results of operations $ 4,815 $ (2,001)
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Consolidated Statement of Deficit For the year ended March 31, 2006

2006 2005
(‘000) (‘000)

(restated - Note 3)

Deficit at beginning of year $ (27,472) $ (25,556)
Transfer of non depreciable capital assets - (564)
Net results of operations 4,815 (2,001)

(22,657) (28,121)

Long-term debt principal repayment by the GN (Note 10) 695 649
Deficit at end of year $ (21,962) $ (27,472)
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows For the year ended March 31, 2006

2006 2005
(‘000) (‘000)

(restated - Note 3)

Cash flow from operating activities
Cash received from:

Government of Nunavut $ 99,879 $ 90,427
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC) 49,456 51,714
Rent collections 5,994 5,011
Miscellaneous revenue and recoveries 3,124 2,635

158,453 149,787
Cash used for:

Operation and maintenance for social housing (75,180) (70,676)
Staff housing (34,989) (34,262)

Interest on long-term debt (21,227) (22,225)
Administration (10,631) (9,468)
Repairs for modernization and improvements (7,088) (6,232)
Homeownership grants and contributions (2,777) (2,106)

(151,892) (144,969)
Net cash provided by operating activities 6,561 4,818

Cash flow from financing activities
Funding from Government of Nunavut for capital assets 15,993 18,447
Funding from Infrastructure Canada for capital assets 6,554 -
Funding from CMHC for loan repayment 8,761 7,095
Repayment of long-term debt and capital lease (11,651) (10,516)

Net cash provided by financing activities 19,657 15,026

Cash flow from investing activities
Capital assets purchased (23,600) (21,264)
Mortgage payments received 937 939
Sale of capital assets 1,221 1,518
Fixed-term investments purchased (1,377) (3,320)

Recovery of homeowner's assistance 634 -
Net cash used for investing activities (22,185) (22,127)

Net increase in cash 4,033 (2,283)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 21,703 23,986
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 25,736 $ 21,703
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1. Purpose of the Organization
The Nunavut Housing Corporation (the Corpora-
tion), established under the Nunavut Housing
Corporation Act, is a Territorial Crown Corporation.
The Corporation is exempt from income tax but is
subject to Goods and Services Tax.

The Corporation is committed to working in
partnership with communities and to provide oppor-
tunities for communities to become accountable for
their own choices and delivery of housing programs.
Through this partnership, opportunities are provided
to all community residents to have homes that
support a healthy, secure, independent and dignified
lifestyle. The Corporation’s principal objective is to
develop, maintain, and manage public and staff
housing programs in the Nunavut Territory.

Pursuant to provisions of the Nunavut Housing
Corporation Act, the Corporation is dependent upon
the Government of Nunavut, either directly or indi-
rectly, through guarantees, for the funds required to fi-
nance the net cost of its operations and for capital
projects.

These consolidated financial statements include
21 Local Housing Organizations (LHOs). These
organizations are accountable to and controlled by
the Corporation.

2. Significant Accounting Policies
The Corporation's consolidated financial statements
are prepared in accordance with Canadian generally
accepted accounting principles. The significant
accounting policies are as follows:

(a) Principles of consolidation
These consolidated financial statements include the
accounts of the Corporation and, as required by
Accounting Guideline 15 (AcG-15): Consolidation of
Variable Interest Entities issued by the Canadian
Institute of Chartered Accountants (see note 3), the
accounts of Local Housing Associations and Author-

ities, variable interest entities (VIEs) for which the
Corporation is exposed to the majority of their
operational risks and rewards. The consolidated
statements include the accounts of the Corporation
and 21 LHOs that are fully consolidated. All signifi-
cant inter-entity transactions and balances have been
eliminated upon consolidation.

(b) Contributions for social housing
Housing units owned or leased by the Corporation
are operated by local housing associations, authori-
ties and municipalities (hamlets) under agreements.
Contributions to municipalities (hamlets) under
similar agreements, for annual operating requirements
of these owned or leased units, net of rental revenues
collected, are recorded on an accrual basis but only
to the extent of the Corporation's agreed upon
contributions to them.

The Corporation provides subsidy assistance to
various non-profit housing sponsor groups and
cooperatives in accordance with operating agree-
ments, which set out the basis on which eligibility for
subsidy assistance will be determined. These expen-
ditures are recorded based on actual or estimated costs
incurred by each sponsor group in the year.

(c) Revenue recognition
Legislative appropriations are restricted subject to the
provisions of Section 20 of the Nunavut Housing
Corporation Act, Part IX of the Financial Administra-
tion Act, and an Agreement between the Corporation
and the Government of Nunavut. Accordingly,
appropriations are recognized as revenue in the year
in which the funding is appropriated or receivable.

Capital appropriations are recorded in the year
appropriated or receivable. Capital appropriations
used to purchase depreciable capital assets are
recorded as deferred capital funding in the year in
which the related expenditures are incurred and
are amortized on the same basis and over the same

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the year ended March 31, 2006
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period as the related capital assets. The portion of
Government funding used for long-term debt princi-
pal repayments is credited directly to equity in the
year the expenditure is incurred. The unused portion
is recorded as capital funding advanced and is
recognized as deferred capital funding when used.

Public housing rental revenue is recognized on an
accrual basis. An allowance is set-up for any amounts
deemed not recoverable.

Federal funding from Canada Mortgage and
Housing Corporation (CMHC) is restricted under
provisions of the Social Housing Agreement.
Accordingly, federal funding is recognized as revenue
in the year in which the related expenses are incurred.
Federal funding for the repayment of loans towards
the purchase of capital assets approximates the annual
amortization expense of these assets and are
recognized in the year received.

Federal funding from CMHC, provided under the
Affordable Housing Program agreement and from
Infrastructure Canada, are credited against the capi-
tal costs of housing units built under these programs.

Finance income related to the direct financing lease
is recognized in a manner that produces a constant
rate of return on the investment in the lease. The
investment in the lease is composed of net minimum
lease payments less unearned finance income. This
amount is included in other revenue and recoveries on
the Statement of Operations.

(d) Cash and cash equivalents
Cash includes security deposits and cash being held
by an investment company. Cash equivalents
represent short-term, highly liquid investments. Cash
equivalents are recorded at the lower cost or market
value with a term not exceeding 90 days.

(e) Fixed-term investments
Fixed-term investments are valued at cost; with
unrealized losses only recognized when there has
been a permanent decline in the value of investments.
Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis.

(f) Investment in housing projects -
land and buildings
Land and buildings constructed or purchased by the
Corporation for the rental portfolio are stated at cost.
Buildings transferred to the Corporation from
CMHC or the government, are stated at their
respective book value when transferred. This
is considered a reasonable estimation of cost.
Construction in progress includes amounts which
may be transferred to land and buildings for rental
programs and are carried at cost. Housing for sale
includes amounts that may be transferred to
homeowners and a mortgage taken back against the
property. These properties are carried at lower of cost
and estimated realizable value. Housing materials are
valued at lower of cost and net realizable value.

Social and staff housing units are recorded as
capital leases when the Corporation enters into lease
agreements where, in effect, the risks and benefits of
ownership are transferred to the Corporation. In such
cases, the cost of the asset is determined as the
discounted net present value of the minimum lease
payments and is amortized using the straight-line
method over the lease term. Obligations recorded
under capital leases are reduced by rental payments
net of imputed interest and executory costs. Interest
expense is included in interest on long-term debt.

Amortization for social housing, lease to purchase
housing and staff housing is provided using the
declining balance method at an annual rate of 5%.
The provisions for amortization begin in the year the
building is completed or transferred into one of the
depreciable asset categories and are taken for the
full year.

Housing for sale and construction in progress are
not amortized.

A quit claim is an agreement between the owner of
a housing unit and the Corporation to transfer title
back to the Corporation for a nominal fee. Quit claim
units are recorded at the lower of carrying value or
fair value. The fair value of quit claim units included
in investment in housing are determined to be the
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original purchase price less amortization from the
original purchase date to the date the quit claim
occurred. This corresponds to the lower of carrying
value and fair value.

(g) Investment in housing projects -
mortgages receivable
(i) Mortgage subsidies
The Corporation, under section 44(1) of its Act,
subsidizes principal and interest payments due from
homeowners under the legal terms and conditions of
mortgages. These subsidies vary in amount depend-
ing on the income of the mortgagees. Subsidies are
expensed in the year the mortgage is approved and
are recorded as mortgage subsidies.

Accordingly, the mortgage receivable balance
represents the present value of the expected future
payments from mortgagees on the mortgages, prior
to an allowance for impairment.

Subsequent changes to the amount of the subsidy
provided, resulting from change in income of the
mortgagee, are recognized in the year the changes
occur.

(ii) Allowance for impaired mortgages
Mortgages are considered impaired when deteriora-
tion in credit quality has occurred and there is
reasonable doubt as to the timely collection of
principal and interest. A mortgage is considered
impaired when a payment is six months in arrears. An
allowance of 100% is established to reduce the value
of mortgages specifically identified as impaired to fair
value. Management has determined that a fair value
of zero to all impaired mortgages is appropriate as
there has been a deterioration in credit quality to the
extent that there is no longer reasonable assurance of
the timely collection of the principal or interest.
Impaired mortgages would be restored to performing
status only when payments have been received for
those amounts in arrears, and there is reasonable

assurance of full and timely collection of principal
and interest. These restored mortgages are accounted
for as a recovery of the provision for impaired
mortgages on the Statement of Operations.

Initial and subsequent changes in the amount of
mortgage impairment are recorded in the year the
changes occur.

(h) Mortgage interest revenue
Interest income on mortgages is recorded on the
accrual basis. When a mortgage becomes impaired,
the accrual of interest ceases and any previously
accrued but unpaid interest is reversed against
mortgage interest revenue. Until prior write-offs
arising from credit losses and the allowance for
impairment have been recovered, any interest income
on the impaired mortgages is recognized as payments
are received.

(i) Property and equipment
Property and equipment are stated at amortized
cost. Mobile equipment includes transportation
type vehicles. Amortization is provided using the
following methods and annual rates:
Office furniture, equipment
and mobile equipment - Declining balance - 20%
Warehouses, office buildings
and staff housing - Declining balance - 5%
Leasehold improvements are amortized on a
straight-line basis over the term of the leases.

(j) Public Service Pension Plan
Eligible employees of the Corporation participate
in the Public Service Pension Plan (the Plan) admin-
istered by the Government of Canada. This pension
plan provides benefits based on years of service and
average earnings at retirement. The benefits are fully
indexed to the Consumer Price Index. Employees of
the LHOs are not employees of the public service
and therefore do not participate in the plan. The
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Corporation’s contributions reflect the full cost as
employer. This amount is based on a multiple of an
employee's contributions and may fluctuate over
time, depending on the experience of the Plan. The
Corporation’s contributions are expensed during the
year in which the services are rendered and represent
the total pension obligation. The Corporation is not
required to make contributions with respect to
actuarial deficiencies of the Plan.

(k) Employee future benefits
Under the terms and conditions of employment,
employees may earn severance and relocation out
benefits based on years of service and final salary. The
cost of severance benefits is accrued as a liability as
employees render service and is determined based on
management’s best estimates. This benefit plan is not
pre-funded and thus has no assets, resulting in a plan
deficit equal to the accrued benefit obligation.
Relocation out benefits provides employees who
terminate their employment with the Corporation
financial assistance for their move from the commu-
nity of residence. The cost of relocation out benefits
is the responsibility of the Government of Nunavut
and is included in the calculation of services provided
without charge to the Corporation.

(l) Measurement uncertainty
The preparation of financial statements requires the
Corporation to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and
expenditures reported in the financial statements. By
their nature, these estimates are subject to measure-
ment uncertainty. The effect on the financial
statements of changes to such estimates and assump-
tions in future periods could be significant, although,
at the time of preparation of these statements, the
Corporation believes the estimates and assumptions
to be reasonable.

Some of the more significant management
estimates relate to: valuation of social and staff
housing including buildings under capital lease;
valuation of allowances for mortgages receivable and
of mortgage subsidies; and the allocation of the costs
of administering social housing programs for CMHC.

(m) Future accounting changes
The Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants
issued new standards on accounting for Financial
Instruments. Section 3855-Financial Instruments -
Recognition and Measurement, and Section 1530 -
Comprehensive Income.

Section 3855 establishes standards for recognizing,
measuring and classifying financial instruments. The
Corporation will be required to classify its financial
assets as held for trading, held-to-maturity, loans and
receivables or available-for-sale and financial liabili-
ties as held for trading or other than held or trading.
Financial assets and liabilities classified as held for
trading will be measured at fair value with gains and
losses recognized in net results of operations. Finan-
cial assets classified as held-to-maturity, loans and
receivables and financial liabilities other than those
held for trading will be measured at amortized cost.
Financial assets classified as available-for-sale will be
measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses
recognized in other comprehensive income.

Section 1530 introduces a new requirement to
temporarily present certain gains and losses in other
comprehensive income until it is considered appro-
priate to be recognized in net results of operations.
The Corporation may be required to present a new
financial statement titled Comprehensive Income to
record such amounts until they are realized.

The Corporation is currently evaluating the
impacts of these new recommendations for fiscal year
2007-08.
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(n) Due (to)/from the Government of Nunavut
The Government of Nunavut makes an appropriation
to the Corporation to fund its non consolidated
operations and principal repayments of long-term
debt. The amount of funding recorded in the finan-
cial statements is dependent upon actual expenses
incurred for the year. Amounts appropriated in
excess of the actual expenses at year-end, are carried
forward as a non-interest-bearing advance for the
following year. Amounts spent in advance of the
funding are normally due from the Government of
Nunavut and are normally carried forward to be
funded from future year’s funding unless otherwise
directed by the Financial Management Board.

(o) Capital funding advanced
The Government of Nunavut makes an appropriation
to the Corporation for its non consolidated capital
acquisitions, modernizations and improvements,
homeownership programs and other costs. The
amount of funding expended is either recorded as
capital acquisitions or minor capital expenditures
during the year. The amount appropriated in excess
of those expended is recorded as capital funding
advanced.

(p) Services provided without charge
The Corporation receives payroll processing services,
human resource support, information technology
support, office accommodations and employee
benefits without charge from the Government of
Nunavut recorded at the Corporation's proportionate
share of the carrying amount of the GN costs.

3. Change in Accounting Policy
Effective April 1, 2005, the Corporation adopted
Accounting Guideline 15 (AcG-15): Consolidation of
Variable Interest Entities issued by the Canadian
Institute of Chartered Accountants, which requires
the consolidation of certain entities that are subject

to control on a basis other than through ownership of
a majority of voting interest. This change in account-
ing policy has been applied retroactively and prior
years' figures have been restated.

Variable interest entities (VIEs) are defined under
AcG-15 as entities that do not have sufficient equity
at risk to finance their activities without additional
financial support. Local Housing Associations and
Authorities (LHOs) are such VIEs. The guideline
requires that VIEs be consolidated with the financial
results of the entity deemed to be the primary
beneficiary of the VIEs expected losses or residual
returns, or both. The Corporation is considered the
primary beneficiary of the LHOs. Therefore, for
accounting purposes, the LHOs are consolidated with
the financial statements of the Corporation.

The following is the list of LHOs consolidated into
these financial statements:
Arviat Housing Association
Baker Lake Housing Association
Chesterfield Inlet Housing Association
Coral Harbour Housing Association
Rankin Inlet Housing Association
Repulse Bay Housing Association
Tasiurqtit Housing Association – Whale Cove
Cambridge Bay Housing Association
Kikitak Housing Association – Gjoa Haven
Kugluktuk Housing Association
Arctic Bay Housing Association
Qikiqtarjuaq Housing Association
Clyde River Housing Association
Grise Fiord Housing Association
Igloolik Housing Association
Iqaluit Housing Authority
Kimmirut Housing Association
Pangnirtung Housing Association
Pond Inlet Housing Association
Resolute Bay Housing Association
Qammaq Housing Association
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The impact of the consolidation of the LHOs on the
financial statements at March 31, 2006 is an increase
of $6,128 (2005 - $6,625) in assets and $5,209
(2005 - $11,413) in liabilities, as well as an increase
in revenues of $7,299 (2005 - $6,039) and expenses
of $1,592 (2005 - $8,479). The impact on the net
results of operations is an increase of $5,707

(2005 - a decrease of $2,440). However, the actual
impact may vary as the inventories of the LHOs were
not counted at year-end and adjustments to the
balance sheet, maintenance expense, net results of
operations for the year, deficit and cash provided
from operations might be necessary.

4. Cash and Cash Equivalents
2006 2005
('000) ('000)

(restated - Note 3)

Cash $ 8,573 $ 9,334
Short term investments 17,163 12,369

$ 25,736 $ 21,703

The Corporation invests in the short-term money market. The market yield of this portfolio ranged from 1.25%
to 6.25% in 2006 (2005 - 1.00% to 5.46%). All instruments held are in high quality debt obligations with an
average term to maturity of 51 days (2005 - 48 days).

5. Fixed-Term Investments
2006 2005

Carrying Carrying
Effective rate Term to Value Value
of return Maturity (‘000) ('000)

Fixed-term investments
Government of Canada 3.26% 1 to 2 years $ 1,031 $ 1,031
Trust company 3.55% 1 to 3 years 1,015 1,015
Provincial government 4.48% 1 to 9 years 6,694 5,317

$ 8,740 $ 7,363

The average yield of this portfolio in 2006 was 4.23% (2005 – 4.26%).
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6. Accounts Receivable
2006 2005

(‘000) (‘000)
(restated - Note 3)

Trade receivables
Accounts receivable $ 7,125 $ 5,496
Infrastructure Canada 10,418 7,895

Receivables from related parties
Government of Nunavut 305 37
LHO (Hamlet operated) 184 72

$ 18,032 $ 13,500

7. Investment in Housing Projects
a) Land and buildings

2006 2005
(‘000) (‘000)

Carrying Accumulated
Value Amortization Net Net

Land $ 401 $ - $ 401 316
Housing for sale 67 - 67 90
Social housing 436,576 188,821 247,755 253,071
Social housing under capital lease 41,842 15,472 26,370 27,091
Lease to purchase housing 9,775 4,117 5,658 6,046
Staff housing 33,511 4,753 28,758 29,195
Construction in progress 7,262 - 7,262 2,592

$ 529,434 $ 213,163 $ 316,271 $ 318,401

Social housing includes units obtained through quit claims. The fair value of the quit claim units in 2005-06 was
determined to be $453,000.
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b) Mortgages receivable
2006 2005

(‘000) (‘000)
Mortgages bearing interest at rates varying
between 6.00% and 14.25% per annum,
repayable over a maximum period of 25 years $ 36,660 $ 40,928
Less: subsidy amount by the Corporation (27,592) (31,251)
Less: allowance for impairment (6,775) (6,733)

2,293 2,944
Interim financing loans bearing interest at rates
varying between 8.95% and 10.5% per annum,
repayable over a maximum period of 5 years 539 490
Less: subsidy amount by the Corporation (296) (247)
Less: allowance for impairment (243) (243)

$ 2,293 $ 2,944

The recorded value of those mortgages specifically identified as being impaired is $7,018,000 (2005 - $6,976,000).

The carrying amounts of mortgages receivable should not be seen as the realizable value on immediate settlement
of these mortgages due to the uncertainty associated with such a settlement.
Quit claim units are recorded in the investment in housing. An adjustment is made to reverse the mortgage
receivable and the allowance for impairment in the year the quit claim is finalized. During the 2005-06 fiscal year
the amount of the mortgages receivable reversed was $350,000 and the corresponding amount of allowance for
impairment was $103,000.

8. Property and Equipment
2006 2005

(‘000) (‘000)
(restated - Note 3)

Accumulated
Cost Amortization Net Net

Warehouses and offices $ 10,085 $ 5,741 $ 4,344 $ 4,572
Office furniture, equipment
and mobile equipment 3,433 2,217 1,216 1,236
Leasehold improvements 163 47 116 121

$ 13,681 $ 8,005 $ 5,676 $ 5,929
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9. Accounts Payable
2006 2005

(‘000) (‘000)
Trade payables (restated - Note 3)
Accounts payable $ 18,336 $ 17,287
Accrued interest 867 894
Employee leave benefits 998 943

Payables to related parties
Government of Nunavut 7,222 5,697
LHO (Hamlet operated) 1,967 911

$ 29,390 $ 25,732

10. Due (to)/from the Government of Nunavut
2006 2005

(‘000) (‘000)
(Payable) Receivable at beginning of the year $ 873 $ 3,824
Operating funding from Government of Nunavut (93,877) (87,360)
Services provided without charge (1,792) (1,803)
Funding for long-term debt principal repayments 695 649
Capital funding used for repairs for modernization and improvements (6,200) (3,242)
Cost of operations funded by Government of Nunavut 100,301 88,805
(Payable) Receivable at end of the year $ - $ 873

Financial Management Board's decision in the current year to utilize Corporation's own funds to pay down the
deficits of the LHOs for prior years has an effect of reducing the Due to/from amount to zero for the 2005/06
fiscal year.

11. Capital Funding (Advanced) Receivable
2006 2005

(‘000) (‘000)
(Payable) Receivable at beginning of the year $ (3,750) $ 19
Capital funding from Government of Nunavut (22,193) (21,689)
Capital funding used for capital acquisitions 15,150 14,678
Capital funding used for modernization and improvements,
homeownership programs and other costs 6,200 3,242
(Payable) Receivable at end of the year $ (4,593) $ (3,750)
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12. Long-Term Debt
2006 2005

(‘000) (‘000)
Loans payable to Canada Mortgage and Housing
Corporation, repayable in annual installments
until the year 2032, bearing interest of 6.97% (2004 - 6.97%).
The loans are guaranteed by the Government of Nunavut. $ 48,882 $ 50,446

Mortgages payable to Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation
for units transferred under the Social Housing Agreement,
maturing between the years 2006 and 2037, at interest
rates ranging from 4.5% to 19.75%
(2005 - 4.5% to 19.75%). 121,585 129,476

170,467 179,922
Portion included in current liabilities (10,445) (9,456)

$ 160,022 $ 170,466

Principal repayments and interest requirements over the life of outstanding loans are as follows:

Principal Interest Total
(‘000) (‘000) (‘000)

2007 $ 10,446 $ 17,528 $ 27,974
2008 11,093 16,420 27,513
2009 11,195 15,256 26,451
2010 11,222 14,101 25,323
2011 10,620 12,968 23,588
2012-2037 115,891 163,774 279,665

$ 170,467 $ 240,047 $ 410,514

The provisions of the Social Housing Agreement state that an audit to determine compliance with the Agreement
must be completed no later than six months after the year end. Although the Corporation has filed the results of
the compliance audit, the six month deadline was not met.
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13. Obligation under Capital Leases
The Nunavut Housing Corporation is committed, over the next five years in aggregate, to payments of $6,212,447
per annum for forty-seven lease agreements for housing units that support the Public Housing, and Staff Housing
Programs. These lease agreements are based on implicit interest rates varying from 4.85% to 10.75% and have
expiry dates ranging from 2013 to 2025. The lease payments may be renegotiated every five years for changes in
specific operating costs such as interest rates and cost of utilities. The Corporation is also responsible for other
operating costs not included in the annual lease payment.

2006 2005
((‘‘000000)) ((‘‘000000)

Total minimum lease payments $ 56,871 $ 59,828
Less: imputed interest (14,733) (16,332)
Less: executory costs (10,359) (11,603)
Present value of minimum lease payments $ 31,779  $ 31,893

Current $ 2,387 $ 2,129
Long term 29,392 29,764
Total lease obligation $ 31,779 $ 31,893

Future minimum lease payments consist of:
2007 $ 6,212
2008 6,212
2009 6,212
2010 6,212
2011 6,212
2012-2025 25,811

$ 56,871
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14. Employees Future Benefits
Contributions to the Public Service Pension Plan were as follows:

2006 2005
(‘000) (‘000)

Employer’s contributions $ 576 $ 594
Employee’s contributions 265 277

Liability for severance benefits is as follows:
2006 2005

(‘000) (‘000)
(restated - Note 3)

Accrued benefit obligation, beginning of the year $ 1,236 $ 1,209
Costs for the year 102 27
Accrued benefit obligation, end of the year 1,338 1,236
Less: Employee leave benefits in accounts payable (998) (943)

$ 340 $ 293

15. Deferred Capital Funding – Government of Nunavut
2006 2005

(‘000) (‘000)

Balance, beginning of year $ 157,020 $ 149,953
Government of Nunavut funding used for depreciable capital assets 15,064 15,242
Adjustment to and disposal of depreciable capital assets (1,309) -
Amortization of deferred capital funding (8,216) (8,175)
Balance, end of year $ 162,559 $ 157,020

The Corporation had constructed condominium units in Iqaluit for sale to GN staff.  The Corporation was unable
to sell these units until the current year, when all necessary deficiencies had been completed.  Until this time, the
units were being rented by the GN staff who were the initial purchasers.  During the year, the Corporation sold
the condominium units for $2,124,000 which equalled their net book value. Deferred capital funding related to
these units, in the amount of $2,124,000 was recognized in the Statement of Operations as government funding. 
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16. Financial Instruments
a) Fair value
The fair values of the Corporation’s financial instruments are estimated as follows:

2006 2005
(‘000) (‘000)

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
Amount Value Amount Value

Fixed-term investments $ 8,740 $ 8,655 $ 7,363 $ 7,301
Short-term investments 17,163 17,163 12,369 12,511
Loans payable 48,882 56,557 50,446 57,278
Mortgages payable 121,585 198,042 129,476 204,224

Fair values for fixed-term investments are the market value as at March 31.

The fair value of loans and mortgages payable is based on an estimated market value of the debt. This is 
determined by applying the current yield for debt with a similar maturity date issued by the province of Newfoun-
land & Labrador and applying this yield to the Corporation’s debt. This approach is used because the Government
of Nunavut does not issue debt.
The fair value of mortgages receivable is estimated to be the carrying amount since a majority of mortgages are im-
paired and recorded through the valuation allowance at net realizable value.
The fair value of the remaining financial assets and liabilities approximate the carrying amounts because of their short
term to maturity.

b) Credit risk
Investments are managed by the Corporation's external investment managers. All investments have an R-2 high
or an AA rating or higher from the Dominion Bond Rating Service. Individual investments are limited to the greater
of 10% to 50% of the total portfolio or the dollar value of $5 to $10 million depending on the class of the issuer
of the investment. There is no significant concentration in any one investment counterparty.
Accounts receivable consists primarily of amounts due from Government of Nunavut, CMHC and federal 
government, which in aggregate represent 62% (2005 - 62%) of balances outstanding.  
Mortgage credit risk arises from the possibility that mortgagees might be unable to fulfill their obligation under
mortgage contract. This risk is mitigated by verifying employment status and income, and by performing a credit
assessment, which includes ensuring there are no rent arrears with local housing organizations.
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17. Funding from Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation
2006 2005

(‘000) (‘000)
Funding for social housing including loan repayment 
and interest expense $ 53,496 $ 53,524
Repairs for modernization and improvements and 
homeownership programs 4,771 4,721

$ 58,267 $ 58,245

Under the terms of the Social Housing Agreement (SHA) with Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation
(CMHC), the Corporation assumed full responsibility and liability for the management of social housing programs
specified in the SHA. The Corporation receives annual funding from CMHC to manage these programs. The SHA
and the funding expire in 2037. CMHC provides funding for the Residential Rehabilitation Assistance Program
(RRAP) and Emergency Repair Program (ERP) in conjunction with the funding for the SHA. The amounts received
were $450,000 for 2004-05 and $500,000 for 2005-06. The total amount of expenditures for the RRAP and ERP 
programs were $1,050,386 in 2004-05 and $2,545,182 in 2005-06.
CMHC’s ownership interest in the social housing and loan portfolio affected by the SHA is transferred to the 
Corporation as Trustee, in accordance with a Declaration of Trust Agreement. A portion of the SHA funding is used
to make payments on portfolio-related CMHC mortgages (note 13). As the related mortgages mature, the Corpo-
ration obtains clear title to CMHC's share of the book value of the respective assets. Until clear title is obtained,
CMHC is entitled to its respective share of any gains realized upon the disposal of any portfolio assets.
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18. Corporate Administration Expenses
Corporate administration expenses include policy, executive, administrative and service functions that support 
the Corporation's overall operations including homeownership and rental housing programs and corporate 
responsibilities, which includes the management costs of the three district offices

2006 2005
(‘000) (‘000)

Salaries and benefits $ 7,523 $ 7,190
Professional and special services 1,249 1,063
Travel and relocation 1,352 1,016
Office accommodations 921 902
Miscellaneous 462 485
Materials and supplies 156 236
Workshops and studies 269 163
Communications 79 92
Computer services 104 53
Building and equipment rentals 49 49
Land title fees and expenses  38 49

$12,202 $ 11,298

19. Contingencies
Under the terms of the Social Housing Agreement with CMHC, the Corporation is responsible for the 
administration of a number of loans to third parties, where CMHC is the lender or insurer of these loans. The
agreement provides that the Corporation shall indemnify and reimburse CMHC for and save it harmless from all
losses, costs and expenses related to these loans. The value of these third party loans is approximately $3,813,000
as at March 31, 2006 (2005 - $3,975,000).
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20. Commitments
The Corporation leases staff and public housing units and is committed to basic rental payments. The leases 
contain escalation clauses for operating costs and property taxes, which may cause the payments to exceed the basic
rental.  The basic rental payments are as follows: 

Total
('000)

2007 $ 26,559
2008 23,234
2009 22,926
2010 22,165
2011 - 2023 125,805

$ 220,689

21. Related Party Transactions 
The Corporation’s relationship with the various hamlets is as a “partner” in the delivery of social housing, as 
provided under management agreements and are presented on the Statement of Operations as Contributions for
social housing - Hamlets.
The Corporation is also related in terms of common ownership to all Government of Nunavut created departments,
agencies and territorial corporations. The Corporation enters into transactions with these entities in the 
normal course of business under terms and conditions similar to those with unrelated parties.
The Corporation receives services provided without charge from the GN. These services provided without charge
are as follows:

2006 2005
(‘000) (‘000)

Office accommodations $ 921 $ 902
Employee benefits 555 576
Payroll processing and other services 316 325

$ 1,792 $ 1,803
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22. Subsequent Events
The Government of Nunavut has received during the 2006 - 2007 fiscal year $200 million from the Northern 
Housing Trust provided by the Government of Canada for investment in affordable housing units. This funding will
be appropriated to the Nunavut Housing Corporation for delivery as required over the fiscal years 2007 to 2010.
The remainder of the Parkdale Condos were sold during the 2006-2007 fiscal year in the amount of 
$1.726 million
Effective April 1, 2006 the operations of the housing services in Hall Beach were transferred from the Hamlet of Hall
Beach to the Hall Beach Housing Association.

23. Staff Housing Administration
The administration expenses for staff housing is not included in the Corporate administration expenses as NHC
receives specific funding for the staff housing program.

2006 2005
(‘000) (‘000)

Salary and benefits $ 571 $ 637
Professional and special services 444 73
Travel and relocation 38  122
Material, supplies and other 13 9
Communications 11 -
Agency fees and maintenance 2,407 2,301
Utilities, taxes and land lease 3,551 3,002

$ 7,035 $ 6,144

24. Comparative Information
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.


